to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting policy. The accumulated effect of the
change of $22,554 has been reflected in the ending deficit of the consolidated financial statements as at
December 31, 2022.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at December 31,
2022 and January 1, 2022 and for the year ended December 31, 2022.

GREAT QUEST FERTILIZER LTD.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Page | 6

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash $   10,692 $   -   $   10,692

HST recoverable   14,355   -   14,355

Prepaid expenses   8,872   -   8,872

Total current assets   33,919   -   33,919

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation properties   22,554   (22,554)   -

TOTAL ASSETS $   56,473 $   (22,554) $   33,919

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   150,297 $   -   $   150,297

Due to related parties   269,764   -   269,764

Total current liabilities   420,061   -   420,061

Long term liabilities

Due to related parties   101,667   -   101,667

Total liabilities   521,728   -   521,728

SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIENCY)

Share capital   22,131,686   -   22,131,686

Share-based payment reserve   196,247   -   196,247

Warrants   140,316   -   140,316

Accumulated deficit   (22,933,504)   (22,554)   (22,956,058)

Total shareholders' (deficiency)   (465,255)   (22,554)   (487,809)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY $   56,473 $   (22,554) $   33,919

As at December 31, 2022

GREAT QUEST FERTILIZER LTD.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Page | 7

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash $   469,213 $   -   $   469,213

HST recoverable   15,482   -   15,482

Prepaid expenses   8,285   -   8,285

Total current assets   492,980   -   492,980

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation properties   4,567,097  (4,567,097)   -

TOTAL ASSETS $   5,060,077 $  (4,567,097) $   492,980

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   153,276 $   -   $   153,276

Due to related parties   121,625   -   121,625

Total current liabilities   274,901   -   274,901

Long term liabilities

Loan payable   60,000   -   60,000

Due to related parties   201,667   -   201,667

Total liabilities   536,568   -   536,568

SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIENCY) EQUITY

Share capital   21,982,724   -   21,982,724

Share-based payment reserve   375,651   -   375,651

Warrants   120,432   -   120,432

Accumulated deficit   (17,955,298)  (4,567,097)   (22,522,395)

Total shareholders' (deficiency) equity   4,523,509  (4,567,097)   (43,588)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY $   5,060,077 $  (4,567,097) $   492,980

As at January 1, 2022

GREAT QUEST FERTILIZER LTD.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Page | 8

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Expenses

Accounting and audit $ 29,355   $ -   $ 29,355

Consulting 161,200   -   161,200

Investor relations 48,000   -   48,000

Legal 1,319   -   1,319

Management and director fees 274,000   -   274,000

Office and general 62,587   -   62,587

Exploration and evaluation expenses -   56,606   56,606

Loss before other items (576,461)   (56,606)   (633,067)

Impairment of exploration and evaluation properties (4,601,149)   4,601,149   -

Loan forgiveness 20,000   -   20,000

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (5,157,610)   $ 4,544,543   $ (613,067)

Weighted average number of outstanding shares 85,145,346   85,145,346

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.06)$   (0.01)$

For the year ended December 31, 2022

GREAT QUEST FERTILIZER LTD.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Page | 9

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Year ended December 31, 2022

As previously reported Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM:

Operating activities

Net (loss) for the year  $   (5,157,610)  $ 4,544,543   $ (613,067)

Items not involving cash and other adjustments

Impairment of exploration and evaluation properties   4,601,149 (4,601,149)   -

Loan forgiveness   (20,000) -   (20,000)

   (576,461)   (56,606)   (633,067)

Change in non-cash working capital items:

HST recoverable   1,127 -   1,127

Prepaid expenses   (587) -   (587)

Due to related parties   48,139 -   48,139

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   7,021 -   7,021

Cash flows used in operating activities   (520,761)   (56,606)   (577,367)

Financing activities

Private placement   164,500   - 164,500

Share issuance costs   (5,654)   - (5,654)

Loan payments   (40,000)   - (40,000)

   118,846   -   118,846

Investing activities

Exploration and evaluation property costs   (56,606) 56,606   -

Cash flows from investing activities   (56,606)   56,606   -

Net change in cash   (458,521)   -   (458,521)